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I. The year in EFTA: 
July 1979 to June 1980

The approach of EFTA's twentieth anniversary, which was celebrat
ed in June 1980, provided an appropriate occasion for the Association 
to take stock of its achievements and to survey the problems and op
portunities facing its seven countries in the coming years.

The experience of the past twenty years confirms that it is possible, 
despite the doubts expressed earlier, for countries to apply the concept 
of free trade in practice even in the absence of a common external tariff. 
This was demonstrated twice in EFTA's history, in the realization of free 
trade between the EFTA countries at the end of 1966 and in the esta
blishment of free trade between them and the EC which was brought 
about, w ith few exceptions, in the years 1973 to 1977.

The initial freeing of trade within EFTA had also helped to prepare 
industries in the EFTA countries for the adaptation and specialization of 
production that had subsequently been more fully developed in the w id
er European free trade system.

In the course of the twenty years the average per capita gross na
tional product of the seven EFTA countries rose from below to above the 
average of the industrialized countries of the world-the group to which 
the EFTA countries belong-even though the freeing of trade within EF
TA was only one of the factors at work here. But the removal of import 
duties within EFTA was one of the stimuli for the remarkable growth 
which took place in the post-war years. Moreover this greater prosper
ity entailed advantages for countries which are outside the European 
free trade system since it increased the demand for raw materials and 
components from other parts of the world.

These were some of the observations made in a study ("EFTA-Past 
and Future") prepared for the anniversary. Looking to the future the stu
dy found no reason for complacency in view of the world economic en
vironment which was characterized by high levels of unemployment, 
strong inflationary pressures, low rates of economic growth and an in
creasingly serious energy problem. It also found great opportunities,
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not least in the prospect of expanding trade with the developing coun
tries. It argued that free trade in Western Europe and a further liberal
ization of international trade could and should be used to stimulate ec
onomic activity and that closer international co-operation would be re
quired to restore balanced growth in the years ahead. In order to take 
advantage of the possibilities of increasing trade, and to meet the d if
ficulties associated with low rates of economic growth, it would be ne
cessary, the report concluded, for each of the EFTA countries to shape 
its own economic policies in such a way as to ensure that its industries 
remain competitive.

Co-operation within EFTA

One of the main features of the co-operation within EFTA during the 
year under review was the continuation of the work being done on the 
removal of non-tariff barriers to trade.

The implications for free trade in Western Europe of the agreements 
on non-tariff measures that had been concluded in the Multilateral 
Trade Negotiations in the GATT were also under consideration w ith in 
EFTA during the year under review. A preliminary comparison between 
these agreements and the corresponding rules and practices in EFTA in
dicated that in general there were no major discrepancies between the 
two. The Councils thereupon agreed that in relations between the EFTA 
countries the guiding principle would be to apply the rules that are the 
more liberal in the sense of promoting free trade or the more stringent 
in avoiding measures that would distort competition. The possibility of 
making amendments to EFTA's rules for this purpose was under con
sideration at the end of June 1980.

In view of the large scale of their trade with the European Commu
nity the EFTA countries continued to manifest their interest in removing 
non-tariff barriers to trade between them and the EC. A memorandum 
to this effect, with the emphasis on technical barriers to trade, was 
handed over to the Commission of the EC in January 1980.

Among the potential sources of non-tariff barriers to which particu
lar attention was given was the use of government aids to firms and in
dustries. EFTA's Consultative Committee, which consists of represen
tatives of industry, trade unions and other economic interests in the 
EFTA countries, had previously expressed concern about the increasing 
use being made of subsidies and other forms of assistance which could 
distort the conditions of competition, and the Councils at ministerial le
vel had instructed the Councils at official level to examine the matter.

Responding to a request from the Secretary-General the govern
ments of the EFTA countries notified the Secretariat of the aids which 
they apply. It was agreed by the Ministerial Councils in June 1980 that 
there should be a first exchange of comments on these notifications be
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fore the end of September 1980 and that the Committee of Trade Ex
perts should begin to discuss all this material before the end of 1980 
and report to the Councils, even if only on a preliminary basis, by the end 
of March 1981.

The preparation for the coming into force of the multilateral free 
trade agreement between the EFTA countries and Spain which had 
been signed in June 1979 required close co-operation within EFTA. The 
agreement was ratified in the course of the year under review, came into 
effect on 1st May 1980 and, as a first step, provided for substantial tariff 
reductions on 1st July 1980.

More general economic matters were discussed at the meetings of 
the Economic Committee which is now devoting more attention than in 
the past to long-term economic and trade developments. Their meet
ings provided opportunities for consultations on relations with other in
ternational organizations where matters of common economic interest 
to the EFTA countries were under discussion.

Iceland marked the tenth anniversary of its membership of EFTA 
during the year and completed the abolition of its remaining tariffs on 
imports from the other EFTA countries, on schedule, at the end of 1979. 
The only EFTA country which still has tariffs on imports from its partners 
in EFTA is Portugal which was given a longer period for the dismantling 
of its tariffs since it was less developed industrially than the other six 
countries. A number of its remaining tariffs were also abolished at the 
end of 1979.

The EFTA Industrial Development Fund for Portugal entered its 
fourth year of operations and continued to fulfil its aim of applying the 
financial resources contributed by the EFTA governments to the streng
thening of the Portuguese economy, mainly by financing investment 
projects planned by small and medium-sized enterprises. Since its crea
tion in 1977 it has granted loans totalling 3,545 million Portuguese es
cudos (some $72.5 million) for 1 30 investment projects in Portugal.

Under the auspices of the Joint EFTA-Yugoslavia Committee the 
possibilities of developing industrial co-operation between enterprises 
in the EFTA countries and in Yugoslavia were explored and a number 
of specific proposals for this purpose were presented for consideration 
at the next meeting of the Joint Committee. Experts from EFTA coun
tries are providing consultancy services for the development of moun
tain tourism in Montenegro, in the south west of Yugoslavia.

Relations w ith  the European Community

There were close consultations within the EFTA framework on a 
wide range of matters in which there is co-operation between the EFTA 
countries and the EC. A comprehensive survey of the present state of 
co-operation, both within and beyond the sphere of the Free Trade
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Agreements (FTAs), was undertaken by officials responsible in the 
EFTA countries for the co-ordination of relations with the EC. Their find
ings were discussed by senior government officials who considered the 
implications of these developments, and of the enlargement of the EC, 
for co-operation within the European free trade system of the countries 
of EFTA and the EC. The conclusion drawn was that the EFTA countries 
had an obvious interest in the exchange of information on these matters 
and, where appropriate, in co-ordination within EFTA.

The free trade agreements continued to work satisfactorily. The few 
remaining duties on the trade in industrial goods-those applied to the 
"sensitive products'-alm ost all disappeared at the end of 1979, as sti
pulated in the FTAs. The main exceptions on the EC side are paper pro
ducts.

Since the FTAs will also govern trade between the EFTA countries 
and Greece once Greece becomes a member of the EC on 1st January 
1981 there were consultations between the EFTA countries on the ar
rangements to apply during a transitional period. All of the EFTA coun
tries negotiated and most of them had concluded agreements with the 
Community on these arrangements by the end of June 1980. From 1st 
January 1981 most industrial goods exported from Greece will be able 
toenterthe EFTA countries free of duty whereas Greece w ill be allowed, 
in the case of some products, to dismantle its tariffs over a period of five 
years, as it will be able to do in its trade with the present members of 
the EC. In the case of iron and steel products, however, the EFTA coun
tries and Greece will both remove their tariffs during those five years.

EFTA's twentieth anniversary

Saltsjobaden, the resort close to Stockholm where the Stockholm 
Convention was negotiated, was chosen as the site for the celebration 
of EFTA's twentieth anniversary in June 1980. Three meetings were 
held there to mark the occasion.

The first of the three was a meeting of the Councils at ministerial le
vel. They stressed that EFTA co-operation had been and would conti
nue to be of great importance for the promotion of trade, economic 
growth and employment in the EFTA countries. The Association had 
developed into an essential and permanent element in European co
operation, enabling its countries to play an active part in the process of 
European economic integration in a way consistent with their national 
policies. The Ministers confirmed that the EFTA countries would con
tinue to concentrate their efforts on consolidating free trade and on 
complementing the elimination of tariffs by means of the removal of 
other barriers to trade. EFTA was also seen as a most useful and flexible 
instrument for pursuing the interests of its countries in their relations 
with the European Community and a framework for consultations on 
other subjects of common economic interest.
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The second meeting was an unusual one in that it was attended by 
the Ministers, the Consultative Committee and the Committee of Mem
bers of Parliament. Twice in the past there had been meetings at which 
both the Ministers and the Consultative Committee have been present, 
in order to make possible a direct dialogue between the two. This was 
the first time the Committee of Members of Parliament had also parti
cipated.

The theme of this meeting was the importance of EFTA in the cur
rent economic situation. There was general agreement that EFTA must 
continue to work for free trade in all possible ways and that a resort to 
protectionism was no solution to economic difficulties. Much still re
mained to be done, it was pointed out, to improve the arrangements for 
free trade, even in Western Europe, particularly in the case of govern
ment aids and non-tariff barriers to trade. Many speakers emphasized 
the importance of developing relations with the EC, as agreed by the 
EFTA Heads of Government in 1977, in all fields where it would be mut
ually beneficial.

There was a lively discussion about the economic outlook and about 
the policies necessary to bring about a return to a faster economic 
growth. There was consensus on a number of important elements of 
economic policy in the current circumstances such as the need to pro
vide conditions for a high level of investment and to allow for the ne
cessary structural changes. All agreed on the urgency of overcoming 
the energy constraints on growth by conserving existing resources and 
rapidly developing alternative sources of energy. It was also the general 
view that governments must act together to avoid beggar-my-neigh- 
bour policies of protectionism. Trade union representatives pressed the 
case for combined international action to stimulate growth on the lines 
of the OECD's concerted action programme of 1978.

There were however differences on the role of governments and the 
scope at the time for expanding demand. Some speakers contended 
that free trade itself was the strongest support for growth and the ne
cessary adjustment to new trading patterns, while others argued that 
free trade alone was not sufficient and that an active and co-ordinated 
policy on the part of governments was needed to combat present prob
lems.

The third meeting, the anniversary meeting proper which was held 
in the presence of the King of Sweden, was addressed by a number of 
distinguished speakers who dealt with various aspects of European in
tegration and free trade in a changing world economy. It was opened 
by Mr. Thorbjorn Falldin, the Prime Minister of Sweden. His introduction 
was followed by speeches, delivered in this order, by Mr. Charles Muller, 
Secretary-General of EFTA, Mr. Wilhelm Haferkamp, Vice-President of 
the Commission of the European Communities, Mr. Emile van Lennep, 
Secretary-General of the OECD, Mr. Olivier Long, Director-General of 
GATT and Dr. Bruno Kreisky, the Federal Chancellor of Austria. The
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texts of these speeches, which are being published in a separate book
let, cannot be adequately summarized here but the spirit of the occasion 
was reflected in the words of Mr. van Lennep, that freedom of trade is 
one of the most powerful means for achieving our basic economic ob
jectives both for the welfare of our own citizens and for lifting the people 
of the developing world out of poverty.
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II. Internal
developments in EFTA

Tariffs and quotas

Tariff reductions on industrial goods

Iceland completed on schedule, at the end of 1979, the abolition of 
its tariffs on imports on industrial goods from its EFTA partners.

The final stage of the removal of Portuguese duties on a large num
ber of products imported from the other EFTA countries was also com
pleted on schedule at the end of 1979.

On certain products, however, the Councils authorized Portugal, in 
December 1979, to postpone until the end of 1982 the tariff reductions 
that were due on 1st January 1980. 1 This was done in response to a re
quest, presented by Portugal in April 1979, for a standstill on its obliga
tion to reduce tariffs on some products and to eliminate them on others 
because of the difficult economic situation in Portugal, its high level of 
unemployment and the need to restructure and modernize several sec
tors of industry. (A similar request to the European Community was ac
cepted in November 1979.) After some modifications in the content of 
the request the standstill covers products which accounted for 4.8 per 
cent of Portugal's imports from the other EFTA countries in 1977, ac
cording to Portuguese trade statistics. The Councils' decisions were 
based on paragraph 6 bis of Annex G to the Convention.

Another Portuguese request-to be authorized to introduce or in
crease duties on the products of certain infant industries-was also ap
proved by the Councils in December 1979.2 The authorization applies 
to the duties on a number of products (some petrochemicals, fibre glass,

1 Decision of the Council No. 12 of 1979 and Decision of the Joint Council No. 9 of 
1979, adopted on 13th December 1979.

2 Decision of the Council No. 11 of 1979 and Decision of the Joint Council No. 8 of 
1979, adopted on 13th December 1979.
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aluminium rod and domestic refrigerators and freezers) the manufac
ture of which had recently started or was soon to start in Portugal. The 
maximum duty permitted to protect these infant industries is 20 per 
cent ad valorem. The tariffs are to be reduced in three stages and finally 
abolished at the end of 1984.

Quantitative import restrictions

Iceland abolished from 1st April the quotas it had been applying to 
the import of a few goods containing sugar, which is not a free trade pro
duct in EFTA.

The quotas on the import of some consumer goods, introduced by 
Portugal for balance of payments reasons in February 1977, remained 
in force at the end of June 1980.

Portugal had notified the Councils in May 1979 of its intention to 
maintain, with some amendments, its system of quotas for the import 
of cars and other motor vehicles which would remain in force until the 
end of 1985. At a Council meeting in December the representatives of 
the other EFTA countries declared that they would not invoke the pro
visions of the Stockholm Convention against the prolongation in the 
amended form. The quota system is intended to facilitate the modern
ization of the Portuguese industry.

Origin rules

The EFTA countries continued to advocate a simplification and im
provement of the origin rules, contained in their free trade agreements 
w ith the EC, which determine which products are traded duty free w ith 
in the European free trade system. EFTA's proposals, first advanced in 
1975, included the use of a percentage criterion as an alternative to the 
present processing rules, on the ground that it would be administratively 
easier to apply, and a wider use of the possibilities of cumulation which 
allow FTA or EFTA tariff treatment for goods which, like many of the 
products of modern industries, undergo consecutive production pro
cesses in more than one tariff area in the European free trade system.

In autumn 1979 individual EFTA governments drew the attention of 
EC governments to the need to make progress in this matter and then 
Iceland, as chairman of the EFTA Councils, made a demarche to this ef
fect to the Community. A t the meeting of the EFTA Councils at minis
terial level in November 1979 Ministers stressed that simplification and 
improvement of the rules would be of benefit to all parties concerned. 
They called for an early start to negotiations between the Community 
and the EFTA countries on the formulation of amended rules.
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Charges other than tariffs

The Finnish import equalization tax

The Finnish import equalization tax remains in force until the end of 
1980, although some more products have been exempted from the tax. 
It applies to products which, when produced in Finland, are affected by 
a hidden tax burden.

The Icelandic import equalization tax

The 3 per cent import equalization tax levied in Iceland since 1st Ju
ly 1978 on the import of products which are also manufactured in the 
country remains in force. Its purpose is to compensate for the cascad
ing effect of the sales tax which is levied at various stages of production 
on the corresponding domestically manufactured products. It is expect
ed to be abolished when the sales tax is replaced by a value-added tax.

The Icelandic adjustment levy

A report on the application of the temporary 3 per cent adjustment 
levy applied in Iceland on the import of a large number of industrial pro
ducts which are also produced by domestic manufacturers was pres
ented to the Councils by the Icelandic Delegation in December 1979. 
The Councils had authorized the use of the levy from 1st July 1979 until 
31st December 1980.

The report stated that the levy was collected on about 15 per cent 
of all imports and that the most recent trade statistics (for the third 
quarter of 1979) showed that imports had risen by 13 per cent in dollar 
value compared with a year earlier. The levy had not had a limiting effect 
on imports mainly because the penultimate 10 per cent tariff reduction 
on imports from EFTAand EC countries took effect on 1st January 1979. 
The increasing difficulties being felt in various sectors of Iceland's in
dustry as the final tariff cuts approached was one of the reasons for 
which Iceland had requested authority to apply the adjustment levy 
temporarily.

Agriculture

Annual review of agricultural trade

The annual review of the development of agricultural trade within 
EFTA, required by Article 25 of the Convention, was carried out by the 
Councils in December 1979 on the basis of a report from the Secretariat.
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The review covers the trade in agricultural products which do not 
benefit from EFTA tariff treatment since EFTA is essentially a free trade 
area for industrial goods. The goods in question are listed in Parts 11 and 
III of Annex D to the Convention. It thus concerns all agricultural raw 
materials but not those products manufactured from agricultural mate
rials for which there are special rules (in Article 21) to take account of 
the value added in the manufacturing process.

The economies of the EFTA countries as a group are industrialized 
to such an extent that their exports of agricultural goods (as listed in 
Parts II and III of Annex D) accounted for only 2.3 per cent of their total 
exports in 1978, the year dealt with in the review. Their dependence on 
agricultural imports, on the basis of the same definition is, however, 
larger since these goods represented 8.3 per cent of their total imports. 
In both cases the percentage was lower than a year earlier.

So far as the trade between the EFTA countries is concerned, the 
share of agricultural goods, on the same definition, is even smaller: 
2.3 per cent of intra-EFTA exports in 1978 and 2.5 per cent of intra- 
EFTA imports. These percentages were also lower than a year earlier.

Processed agricultural products

The Committee of Trade Experts continued to review all notifications 
from EFTA governments of changes in the measures which they apply 
in order to compensate for differences between the domestic and the 
world market prices for agricultural raw materials.

The purpose of the review is to ensure that, as laid down in para
graph 1(c) of Article 21 of the Stockholm Convention, the compensation 
does not exceed the amount necessary to offset the differences in the 
prices at which the raw materials are available to the processing indus
tries in the EFTA countries.

Reports were given to each meeting of the Committee of Trade Ex
perts on the progress in the bilateral talks still going on between Austria 
and Switzerland concerning the modalities for taking into account the 
weight of the packaging when calculating the weight of products sub
ject to price compensation measures.

Consultations and complaints

The general consultations and complaints procedure

No EFTA country made use during the year under review of the gen
eral consultations and complaints procedure provided for in Article 31 
of the Stockholm Convention.
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Iceland: import deposit scheme for furniture

In June 1980 the Councils authorized Iceland to continue, until the 
end of 1980, to require importers of furniture (including cupboards, cab
inets, windows and doors) to deposit 35 per cent of the value of each 
consignment with the Icelandic Central Bank. 1

This import deposit requirement, applied to imports from all coun
tries, was introduced in Iceland on 8th January 1979 because the steep 
rise in imports in the preceding two years was considered a significant 
threat to the domestic industry. After an examination of the matter had 
shown that the difficulties facing the industry had resulted from the rap
id increase in imports which was largely due to the dismantling of tariffs, 
the Councils authorized Iceland in April 1979 to apply the import depos
it scheme until 8th July 1980 under the provisions of Article 20 of the 
Convention.

Twice during the twelve months under review the Icelandic Delega
tion reported to the Councils on the operation and effects of the scheme. 
In the second report, presented in May 1980, it showed that the imports 
of the products concerned were 9.3 per cent lower in dollar value in 
1979 than in 1978, when imports were at a peak. The original intention 
of the Icelandic authorities had been to maintain the scheme in force un
til the end of 1980, and their second report requested authority to con
tinue to apply it for that period, while the efforts undertaken to promote 
the export of Icelandic furniture are pursued and enlarged.

Portugal: balance of payments measures

No changes were reported during the year under review in the mea
sures applied in Portugal to reduce its balance of payments deficit. The 
measures are: a 10 per cent import surcharge on a wide range of pro
ducts, a 60 per cent surcharge on the import of certain products, and 
global import quotas for some consumer goods including unassembled 
(CKD) cars.

Steel: surveillance measures in four EFTA countries

Four EFTA countries -  Austria, Finland, Sweden and (until 1st Jan
uary 1 980) Switzerland-continued to keep the prices of some steel im
ports under surveillance. They had entered into bilateral agreements 
with the EC in 1978, at the latter's request, in order to ensure that EFTA 
exporters comply with the steel pricing system applied in the EC be-

’ Decision of the Council No. 6 of 1980 and Decision of the Joint Council No. 2 of 
1980, adopted on 25th  June 1980.
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cause of the crisis in the steel industry. No quantitative restrictions are 
involved, the purpose of the monitoring being to obtain information 
quickly on import prices and trends.

Other measures

The Austrian system of minimum reference prices for the import of 
tights made of synthetic fibres was abolished on 31st October 1979. 
The surcharge levied on the import into Finland of low-priced tights and 
low-priced rubber boots was abolished from 1st January 1980.

Government aids

Shortly before the beginning of the year under review the EFTA 
Councils at ministerial level instructed the Councils at official level to ex
amine the question of government aids. The Ministers had been dis
cussing a report on the subject prepared by the Economic and Social 
Sub-Committee for the Consultative Committee which submitted it, 
with some comments, to the Councils. The report had expressed con
cern at the increasing use by governments of subsidies and other forms 
of support for industry both in EFTA and in other parts of the world. In 
its report the Sub-Committee had accepted that temporary aid might be 
an appropriate device for making the pace of adjustment to long-term 
changes in the economy socially acceptable provided it was linked to 
commitments to reduce surplus capacity eventually. But it concluded 
that the permanent use of government aids to preserve employment in 
sectors where economic indicators pointed to inefficient use of re
sources was unacceptable.

Moreover, in the course of the year the governments of each of the 
EFTA countries notified the Secretariat of changes in the government 
aid measures that they had introduced since this field was last surveyed 
in EFTA in 1968. The notifications were made in response to a request 
from the Secretary-General which was based on the interpretation, 
agreed in 1968, of Article 13 of the Convention.

A t the ministerial meeting of the Councils in June 1980 it was 
agreed that there should be a first exchange of comments on the not
ifications before the end of September 1980 and that at the same time 
the Councils, taking into account the pertinent provisions of the Conven
tion, should formulate a mandate for a discussion of the notifications in 
the Committee of Trade Experts. The Committee is to start its discus
sion before the end of 1980 and to present a first report to the Councils 
by the end of March 1981.
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Non-tariff barriers to trade

EFTA continued to work for the removal of non-tariff barriers to trade 
within the European free trade system. The work has been going on in 
several fields.

As instructed by Ministers, the EFTA Councils are studying the im
plications for free trade in Western Europe of the agreements on non
tariff measures that were reached in the multilateral trade negotiations 
in the GATT. The agreements concern: subsidies, countervailing duties 
and anti-dumping measures; technical barriers to trade; import licen
sing procedures; customs valuation procedures; and government pro
curement. All of them are now in force in most industrialized countries, 
apart from the last two which take effect from 1st January 1981.

A preliminary comparison between these agreements and the corre
sponding rules and practice in EFTA, carried out by the Secretariat, in
dicated that in general there were no major discrepancies between the 
two sets of rules. After considering the comparative studies the Coun
cils agreed in November 1979 that, in relations between the EFTA coun
tries, the guiding principle would be to apply the rules that are the more 
liberal in the sense of promoting free trade or the more stringent in 
avoiding measures that would distort competition. The Secretariat stu
dies, revised to include possible amendments to EFTA's rules, are now 
being considered by the Committee of Trade Experts and, in the case of 
customs valuation procedures, the Committee of Origin and Customs 
Experts, which are to report their findings to the Councils in November 
1980.

In addition the Committee of Trade Experts continued its task of id
entifying areas in which non-tariff barriers to trade between the EFTA 
countries caused most difficulties to EFTA exporters. Its work was con
ducted on the basis of notifications from the individual countries of 
practices known to them which could hamper trade. Bilateral consul
tations led to the withdrawal of a number of these notifications on the 
ground that the specific barrier in question has been removed. The 
others remain subject to consideration in the Committee.

The EFTA countries continued to manifest their interest also in eli
minating non-tariff barriers to trade between them and the EC. A mem
orandum to this effect was handed over to the Commission of the EC 
in January 1980 on behalf of all the EFTA countries. It expressed the 
conviction that the removal of these barriers was of paramount import
ance for the satisfactory functioning of the free trade system now that 
tariffs and quantitative restrictions had been almost entirely abolished 
within the system. Particular importance was given to the ending of 
technical barriers to trade.

Among the possible approaches to this goal the following were 
mentioned: participation by the EC in the reciprocal recognition ar
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rangements which were established initially underthe auspices of EFTA 
and which are the subject of Chapter IV of this report; increased co
operation in intra-European and other international standards-writing 
bodies such as CEN, CENELEC and ISO; and a system of advance not
ification of new technical regulations that are under preparation.

A procedure for giving advance notification of new or amended tech
nical regulations (the INST procedure) has been used in EFTA since 
1964. This gives EFTA countries the possibility of commenting on pro
posed regulations before they come into force, although in some cases 
the notifications are made only shortly before or even after the entry into 
force of the regulations. The annual review of the implementation of the 
procedure took place in February 1980. During the twelve months to 
the end of June 1980 twenty-seven notifications were presented by 
four countries.

Consequences of Portugal's accession to the EC

Since Portugal is negotiating the terms of its accession to the Euro
pean Communities, the consequences for EFTA of its accession to the 
EC were studied during the year under review. After preliminary discus
sions at various levels within EFTA the Councils in March 1980 instruc
ted the Deputy Heads of the National Delegations to EFTA, with the as
sistance of experts if necessary, to study further all questions connected 
with the future relationship between Portugal, as a member state of the 
EC, and the EFTA countries, and to present a report to the Councils. The 
question was considered at the ministerial meeting in June 1980. The 
study was still continuing at the end of that month.

The EFTA Industrial Development Fund for Portugal

The EFTA Industrial Development Fund for Portugal continued to re
ceive sound applications for loans at a satisfactory rate. This enabled 
it to continue to fulfil its aim of contributing to the strengthening of the 
Portuguese economy, mainly by financing investment projects planned 
by small and medium-sized enterprises.

In the twelve months to the end of June 1980 it granted loans 
totalling 1,413 million Portuguese escudos (the equivalent of about 28.9 
million US dollars) to assist in the financing of forty-six specific invest
ment projects in Portugal. These investments will provide greater sec
urity for the 16,331 persons employed and create 1,040 new jobs.

The agreement reached in the previous year, that the Fund should 
provide assistance for the improvement of management training in Por
tugal, was put into effect. As a first step the Fund financed two pro
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grammes devised by a state-owned management training centre. 
Representatives of the Fund helped in the preparation of these pro
grammes, of which one consisted of an integrated management train
ing course and the other a course in export marketing.

During its third year of operation -  to the end of January 1980 -  the 
Fund was able to finance a greater part of its total expenditure out of 
its own resources since interest received from outstanding loans and 
the repayment of other loans formed a larger part of its cash flow.

Since the Fund first came into operation on 1st February 1977 it has 
granted loans totalling Esc. 3,545 million (approximately equal to 
$72.5 million) towards the financing of 130 investment projects in the 
country. The Fund may not normally put up the whole of the cost of the 
projects. Including finance raised from other sources the total value of 
the investment in these projects amounts to Esc. 8,837 million, the 
share of the Fund thus being 40 per cent.

In the twelve months to the end of June the Fund called up contri
butions to a total value of 16 million Special Drawing Rights from the 
seven EFTA countries, bringing the total of called-up contributions from 
the start of the Fund's operations to 39.2 million SDRs. The size of the 
Fund itself, excluding interest on the loans and on the deposit of con
tributions, is 84,604,516 SDRs, the equivalent of $100 million when the 
decision to establish the Fund was originally taken. The national con
tributions are being made available in five annual instalments to be 
drawn on as and when required to finance particular projects.

The Steering Committee, which is responsible for the Fund's oper
ations, met twice during the twelve months to the end of June 1980 and 
approved 5 loans totalling Esc. 513 million in that period. The Executive 
Commission in Portugal, which is responsible for the administration of 
the Fund and for deciding on requests for loans not exceeding 1.2 m il
lion SDRs in each case, approved 41 loans amounting to Esc. 900  mil
lion in the same period.

The Association with Finland

Meetings of the EFTA Council continued to be held simultaneously 
with those of the Joint Council of EFTA and Finland. Representatives 
of Finland took part in the meetings of Committees and working groups 
that were held during the year. Finland also participated fully in the work 
of the EFTA Council in supervising and giving guidance to the EFTA In
dustrial Development Fund for Portugal and was represented in the 
Steering Committee of the Fund.
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The EFTA Council and the Joint Council of EFTA 
and Finland

During the twelve months covered by this report the EFTA Council 
and the Joint Council of EFTA and Finland held twenty-two meetings, 
all of them simultaneous, including two at ministerial level. The com
muniques issued after the ministerial meetings are reproduced in the 
appendix.

From 1st July to 31st December 1979 the Chairmanship of both 
Councils was held by Iceland and the Vice-Chairmanship by Sweden. 
From 1st January to 30th June 1980 the Chairmanship was held by 
Sweden and the Vice-Chairmanship by Portugal, the normal alphabet
ical rotation being reversed so that the twentieth anniversary celebra
tions could be held in Saltsjobaden, where the Stockholm Convention 
was negotiated.

The Economic Committee

There were three meetings during the year under review of the Eco
nomic Committee, which consists of officials from the finance minis
tries and central banks of the EFTA countries. They meet to exchange 
views on international economic and monetary developments and to re
view the economic and financial policies of the EFTA countries.

A t the first meeting, in November 1979, the Committee concluded 
from a survey of the short-term economic prospects that economic 
growth in Western Europe, on current policies, was likely to fall from 
less than 3 per cent in 1979 to less than 2 per cent in 1980. The princi
pal reasons for the forecast decline were the consequences of higher oil 
prices and the preoccupation with the risk of an increase in inflationary 
tendencies. The lower growth was expected to lead to more unemploy
ment in many Western European countries. The principal obstacles to 
growth were identified as inflationary pressures in the short run and en
ergy problems in the medium term. The EFTA countries were however 
expected to achieve an average growth of about 3 per cent in 1980 both 
in domestic demand and in gross national product.

At this and subseqent meetings the Committee devoted more atten
tion than in the past to long-term perspectives in trade. Their discussion 
and advice was drawn on in the study "EFTA-Past and Future" which 
was prepared by the Secretariat for discussion at EFTA's twentieth an
niversary meetings in June 1980.

During its discussion of the economic prospects at the meetings in 
May 1980 the Committee found that economic growth and employ
ment in the EFTA countries were developing quite satisfactorily. GNP
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was expected to grow on average by at least 3 per cent for the year as 
a whole, and it was forecast that most EFTA countries would continue 
to maintain full employment while unemployment would be reduced in 
Finland and Portugal.

As for the international outlook, the Committee noted that economic 
growth in 1980 seemed to be somewhat higherthan had been generally 
expected during the winter, although well in line with the expectations 
of the Committee itself at its November meeting. Higher oil prices had 
so far mainly raised inflation rates while demand and growth had been 
less affected. There was however a risk that the demand effects of 
higher oil prices, combined with other factors, would produce a reces
sion towards the end of 1980 and in 1981. Economic policy should aim 
at bringing inflation down and there should be international co-opera
tion in order to avoid a recession with its negative impact on the labour 
market.

The Committee also studied the prospective medium-term evolution 
of the size of the labour force in the EFTA countries. It came to the con
clusion that the EFTA countries would not be faced with the same prob
lems as the EC where the growth in the labour force would add to the 
factors that make it difficult to reduce the rate of unemployment.

In addition, in view of the interest particularly of the Consultative 
Committee, the Economic Committee considered the problem of the 
comparability of economic statistics for the EFTA countries and the EC. 
The Committee's finding was that there was already a high degree of 
comparability so far as trade statistics are concerned but that there 
were still important differences in the available statistics on employ
ment and on labour costs. It pointed out that work was currently being 
done in such organizations as the OECD and the ILO to obtain greater 
comparability and suggested that the EFTA countries should support 
that work.

The Committee of Trade Experts

The Committee of Trade Experts, which consists of officials from 
each of the EFTA countries, met three times during the year.

A large part of the Committee's work was concerned with non-tariff 
barriers to trade and is described elsewhere in this report. It also kept 
under review the treatment of processed agricultural products, which 
likewise is discussed elsewhere. The Committee was kept informed of 
developments in connection with the reciprocal recognition arrange
ments which are the subject of Chapter IV of this report. Moreover it 
considered several proposals for the introduction of new reciprocal re
cognition schemes but the extent of the trade between the EFTA coun
tries in the fields concerned was found to be insufficient as a basis for



workable schemes. All the schemes were initially worked out in EFTA 
but other countries are now participating in most of them.

The Committee discussed a proposal that it would be useful, as a 
means of avoiding new barriers to trade, if EFTA were to take an initia
tive to bring about close international co-operation on the national re
quirements for the marking and labelling of food-stuffs. This could 
involve, as a first step, the collecting of information on all the relevant 
legislation in force in this field in the EFTA countries. Alternatively, spe
cific problems could be examined within EFTA. The subject remains on 
the agenda of the Committee.

There was general support in the Committee for a Secretariat prop
osal to publish an up-dated version of "Compulsory Technical Regula
tions", a brochure first published in 1969 which lists the various author
ities responsible in the EFTA countries for the administration of such re
gulations. The list is intended to assist traders in obtaining information 
on the technical regulations with which they have to comply in the EFTA 
markets and on the steps to be taken to obtain the necessary approvals 
for their products. The Secretariat was asked to assemble the required 
information for a new edition.

The Committee of Origin and Customs Experts

The Committee of Origin and Customs Experts, whose members are 
officials from each of the EFTA countries, met seven times during the 
year.

It kept under review the possibilities of obtaining support within the 
EC for a simplification and improvement of the rules of origin in the free 
trade agreements between the EFTA countries and the EC. (See the 
section above on origin rules.) It also discussed several possible amend
ments, proposed either by EFTA countries or the EC, to the origin rules 
for some specific products. In addition the Committee continued to ex
amine the possibility that segregation by accounting methods instead 
of physical segregation might be used to distinguish between materials 
of EFTA or FTA origin from those originating in third countries.

Since the origin rules in the FTAs would apply to trade between the 
EFTA countries and Greece when Greece becomes a member of the EC 
on 1st January 1981, the Committee also considered what adaptations 
in the origin rules might be required in the transitional period before the 
final abolition of tariffs on trade in industrial goods between the EFTA 
countries and Greece.

It was agreed in the Committee of Origin and Customs Experts that 
the five EFTA countries which grant tariff preferences to developing 
countries would apply their common system of cumulative origin treat
ment to the countries of the Association of South East Asian Nations
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(ASEAN), as requested by the latter. The five countries had agreed ear
lier that they would grant easier access to their markets in this way to 
developing countries which belong to regional groupings. Once the 
ASEAN countries have provided information, particularly on the names 
of the authorities empowered to issue origin certificates, a date will be 
set for the application of the common cumulation system. A similar re
quest was presented in June 1980 by the five Latin American countries 
which form the Andean group. The preference-giving EFTA countries 
are Austria, Finland, Norway, Sweden and Switzerland.

The Consultative Committee

The Consultative Committee, which consists of representatives of 
industry, commerce, trade unions and other economic interests in the 
EFTA countries, met in October 1979 and February 1980 and took part 
in the joint meeting with Ministers and the Committee of Members of 
Parliament that was held in June 1980.

In its debate in October 1979 a general pessimism was expressed 
about the international economic outlook since a sharp slowdown in 
growth in the industrialized countries was expected. This could mean 
the beginning of a new and prolonged recession. Many speakers con
sidered how to avoid a repetition of the developments that followed the 
oil crisis of 1974 when restrictive economic policies had contribued to 
a generalised recession. It was widely felt in the Committee that a pol
icy of concerted action was necessary, especially at the European level. 
It was thought important to place reliance on incomes policies, together 
with conventional monetary and fiscal policies, to counter the growing 
inflation in Europe. Some speakers advocated a policy mix w ith a spe
cial emphasis on preserving employment.

Others drew attention to the growing evidence of protectionism in 
the world and the prevalence of non-tariff barriers to trade. Protectionist 
pressures must be resisted, it was argued, since they would do great 
harm to all countries and especially to small industrialized countries. 
Some stressed that international co-operation was necessary to create 
an economic environment in which protectionism could be better re
sisted.

A number of more specific proposals were made in the course of the 
debate. Among them was the idea that the co-operation in EFTA, if rein
forced by common thinking and action on trade policy matters of com
mon interest, could help to counterbalance the weight of larger coun
tries or groups. It was also suggested that the governments of the EFTA 
countries should discuss the question of a concerted action with the EC 
with the object of promoting growth, employment and the expansion of 
trade. A number of economic proposals were also advanced from the
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side of the trade union members who advocated a dialogue on them at 
national and European level, possibly at the tripartite conference of 
unions, employers and governments in Western Europe which was then 
being planned. The Committee also recommended that the EFTA gov
ernments should continue to participate actively in the follow-up to the 
multilateral trade negotiations in the GATT and that they should co
operate in matters concerning their relations with the newly industrial
izing countries.

A t the February meeting the pessimism about the international ec
onomic outlook still prevailed. Inflation was considered to be the most 
serious constraint on economic growth but there was disagreement on 
the appropriate remedies. Trade union speakers argued for the use of 
price monitoring, structural policies and incomes redistribution and 
warned against a general tightening of demand on the ground that it 
would aggravate unemployment in Western Europe. They appealed for 
concerted action in Europe to stimulate growth and employment and 
urged the holding of the planned tripartite conference on employment 
in Western Europe. Representatives of employers were more hesitant, 
doubtful about the timing proposed.

Representatives of industry and employers emphasized that the lack 
of productive investment was another serious problem, arising partly 
from the uncertainties about the economic prospects and partly from 
the loss in profitability of the capital invested.

Another subject that was extensively debated at the meeting con
cerned the way or ways in which the views of the Committee are con
veyed to the Councils. Many members of the Committee thought that 
the interval between the time at which suggestions were made in the 
Committee and the time at which the responses of the Councils were 
given was too long.

On the other hand the Councils had taken the view that it would be 
desirable for the Committee to try to establish a greater degree of com
mon understanding on the proposals that its members wished to put 
before the Councils.

One member of the Committee advanced several ideas that were 
widely supported. The Agenda Committee should organize the Com
mittee's work in such a way that much more time could be devoted to 
discussions of the really important issues. Secondly, the Committee 
should be able to nominate rapporteurs or working parties which would 
prepare analytic reports as bases for its discussions. The reports should 
then be submitted to the Councils with the, possibly differing, com
ments of members of the Committee. And, thirdly, the Committee 
should have direct contacts with the Councils, in order to present its 
views on major issues. The form which these contacts took could vary. 
Another proposal, that the Committee should meet more frequently, 
was less acceptable to its members.

Some speakers thought it served no purpose to spend so much time
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on such matters as the conduct of the Committee's business. Others 
argued on the contrary that the discussion concerned a matter of sub- 
stance-the function and role of EFTA in dealing with current economic 
problems-and that their aim was to make EFTA more active as an or
ganization in which there were consultations about economic policy.

One of the results of the meeting was that the Committee agreed to 
propose to the Councils that, as an experiment, a small ad hoc group 
should be appointed to draw up a report, for the next meeting of the full 
Committee, on the essential features of the economic situation and cur
rent economic problems.

The Committee also had a brief discussion on a report on the Euro
pean Monetary System presented by its Economic and Social Sub- 
Committee and agreed to submit it to the Councils. Details of the report 
are given in the following paragraphs which also summarize the terms 
of a mandate for a new Sub-Committee study which was suggested by 
the Committee.

The Economic and Social Sub-Committee 
of the Consultative Committee

The Economic and Social Sub-Committee, which unlike the Consul
tative Committee is a tripartite body, met twice during the year under 
review.

It presented a report on the impact of the European Monetary Sys
tem (EMS) to the full Committee. The report outlined the main elements 
of the EMS, which came into force in eight of the nine EC countries on 
13th March 1979, and the way it had functioned since then, including 
the realignment of exchange rates within the system that took place on 
23rd September 1979.

One preliminary general conclusion that was drawn by the Sub- 
Committee was that the establishment of the EMS was beneficial to the 
EFTA countries, whatever their own exchange rate regime, since it 
made it easier to maintain stable exchange rates. If, however, stable ex
change rates were achieved within the system in an artificial 
way-through delays in necessary adjustments-there might be a general 
negative effect on the economic growth and environment in Western 
Europe and therefore also in the EFTA countries. Since inflation rates 
differ in the EMS countries, the prospects for the system were therefore 
linked to the question of the convergence of economic policies and de
velopments in the EC.

The resolution of the European Councils which established the EMS 
stated that European countries with particularly close ties with the EC 
might participate in the exchange rate and intervention mechanism of 
the system. It was noted in the Sub-Committee's report that Austria
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and Switzerland tend to peg their currencies closely to the Deutsche 
mark and so indirectly to the ECU (the European Currency Unit) which 
is at the centre of the EMS. Norway and Sweden (formerly members 
of the "snake", the exchange rate system that preceded the EMS) and 
Finland aim to stabilize their currencies in relation to a basket of curren
cies based on the weight of the different currencies in their international 
trade.

On the participation of third countries in the EMS, the report ob
served that the EC was not currently pursuing the matter actively and 
that the detailed provisions for participation had not been sufficiently 
clarified. The Sub-Committee presented two possible alternatives in 
this respect to facilitate further discussion: one is based directly on the 
text of the resolution and involves only central bank co-operation; the 
other also includes participation as observers in the EC Monetary Com
mittee and regular participation in ministerial meetings on the operation 
of the EMS, as was the case under the "snake" system.

The Sub-Committee pointed out that third countries might find it dif
ficult to accept the full obligation of taking part in the intervention me
chanism without participating to a certain extent in the making of eco
nomic policy influencing the economic environment of the system. 
Some countries might also find it difficult not to have access to the cred
it facilities, except for the very short-term monetary support which is 
part of the intervention system.

The Sub-Committee concluded that it seemed necessary for inter
ested national authorities of EFTA countries to take the initiative tow
ards the members of the EC in order to explore in more detail what the 
content of participation would be.

A t its second meeting the Sub-Committee had a preliminary discus
sion on the new mandate it received from the Councils at the suggestion 
of the Consultative Committee.

The Sub-Committee is investigating the following questions: in 
which branches of industry, in the EFTA and EC countries, are there dif
ficulties in connection with protectionism, dumping and subsidies; and 
in which sectors of the economies of the EFTA and EC countries are 
there product standards formulated in such a way as to differ consid
erably from internationally accepted standards, to complicate trade un
necessarily and thus to constitute a trade barrier. As a first step in this 
study the Sub-Committee drew up a questionnaire to be sent to indus
trial and commercial organizations and enterprises.
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The Committee of Members of Parliament 
of the EFTA countries

The Committee of Members of Parliament of the EFTA countries 
met twice during the year, in Geneva in October 1979 and in Lisbon in 
April 1980. Mr. Lennart Pettersson, a Swedish Social Democrat, who 
had been elected Chairman at the October 1978 meeting, was in the 
chair at the April meeting. Mrs. Maria Emilia de Melo, a Portuguese So
cialist, was elected Chairman at the April meeting. The Committee also 
took part in the joint meeting with Ministers and the Consultative Com
mittee that was held in June 1980.

In October 1979 there was a substantial debate on the causes and 
effects of protectionism on the basis of a report by Mr. Svenn Stray, a 
Norwegian Conservative, and a supplementary opinion presented by 
Mr. Wolfgang Blenk, of the Austrian People's Party.

It was agreed that protectionist measures provide no real solution to 
the current problems of the world economy, and that in the long run they 
result in a waste of resources, increase inflation, stop or slow down the 
necessary process of restructuring and adjustment, and endanger ra
ther than maintain the level of employment. Moreover, protectionist 
measures always carry the risk of retaliation. The Committee recalled 
that widespread protectionism had contributed significantly to the 
lengthening and deepening of the depression of the 1930s.

The Committee stated that the current protectionist pressures must 
be viewed against the background of widespread unemployment in in
dustrialized countries. It expressed its conviction that, in order to res
tore full employment, positive action was needed to ensure the neces
sary structural changes and an acceptable level of economic growth. 
Greater international co-operation was necessary for this purpose, par
ticularly among the economically interdependent countries of the Euro
pean free trade system.

During the October meeting the Committee welcomed the intention 
expressed by EFTA Ministers in May 1979 to develop further the dia
logue with the EC that had been initiated at the EFTA Summit in Vienna 
in 1977. It also welcomed the signing, in June 1979, of the multilateral 
free trade agreement between the EFTA countries and Spain, both as 
evidence of the determination of the governments concerned to liber
alize trade and as an important step towards the extension of the Eu
ropean free trade system to another democratic European nation.

On the same occasion the Committee discussed the consequences 
of the holding of direct elections of Members of the European Parlia
ment. (The first direct elections were held in June 1979.) Further dis
cussion at the April meeting led to the conclusion that a dialogue be
tween Members of the European Parliament and Members of Parlia
ment of the EFTA countries appeared to be desirable since there were
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obviously questions of trade and other economic matters which were 
of mutual interest. It was agreed that a group of Committee members 
would explore the possibility of having contacts with Members of the 
European Parliament.

The presence of the Committee in Lisbon for the second meeting 
gave the visiting members the opportunity to obtain first-hand reports 
on economic conditions in Portugal. The Committee welcomed the 
continuing economic assistance being given to Portugal by the EFTA 
countries and particularly the financial resources being provided 
through the EFTA Industrial Development Fund for Portugal.

Other standing committees

The Budget Committee met once during the yearto prepare the bud
get for the financial year 1980-1981.

Information activities

Information activities during the year were mainly oriented towards 
the celebration of the twentieth anniversary of the Association.

Various publications were brought up to date for the occasion: "The 
European Free Trade Association" (formerly entitled "EFTA-Structure, 
Rules and Operation")-of which an updated edition was published in 
English and Swedish (updated versions of the other EFTA language edi
tions are planned for next year); the booklet "The European Free Trade 
Association", now called "EFTA builds free trade" (in English only at 
present), and the leaflet "EFTA-what it is, what it does" (in English, 
French and German).

A new publication appeared under the title "EFTA-Past and Future". 
This is the text of the paper prepared for the ministerial meeting in Salts- 
jobaden, on the responsibility of the Secretary-General, at the request 
of the Minsterial Chairman of EFTA. The study examines EFTA's expe
rience of free trade as a contribution to economic growth and welfare. 
It is published in English only.

A special edition of the EFTA Bulletin to mark the anniversary ap
peared just before the Saltsjobaden meeting. Like the regular issues of 
the Bulletin, which are now published in a Scandinavian edition as well 
as in English, French and German, the special edition was published in 
the four versions.

Other new publications that appeared during the year were the nine
teenth Annual Report of EFTA and the third Annual Report of the EFTA 
Industrial Development Fund for Portugal. The first two issues of a 
newsletter, the "EFTA Reporter", were also produced.

30



The first EFTA prize
In connection with its twentieth anniversary EFTA offered prizes for 

an original essay on any aspect of EFTA's achievements in the past 
twenty years or on its role in the future of economic integration in Eu
rope. The rules were published in the EFTA Bulletin, in a press release 
and in a leaflet distributed to universities throughout Western Europe.

The selection of the prize-winners was entrusted to a jury consisting 
of one person from each of the seven EFTA countries, nominated by 
their governments, and the Secretary-General of EFTA, who was ap
pointed Chairman of the jury. Among its members were a director of 
a national bank, a professor of law and senior government officials.

Five prizes totalling 20,000 Swiss francs were awarded to the au
thors of the best essays, which will all be published later in 1980. Thirty- 
nine essays were entered for the competition from a total of fourteen 
countries.

Administration and finance 

The Secretariat

At the end of June 1980 there were 33 officials in the professional 
category on the staff of the Secretariat and 41 general service staff 
members, of whom 8 were employed on a half-time basis.

Finance
The net budget for the financial year 1979-1980 was S.Frs. 

9,308,724. For the financial year 1980-1981, beginning on 1st July 
1980, the budget was fixed at S.Frs. 10,289,032 gross which, after de
duction of estimated income of S.Frs. 421,800, leaves a net sum of 
S.Frs. 9,867,232 to be financed by contributions from the EFTA States.

The scale of contributions to the budget is determined by reference 
to the gross national products at factor costs of the EFTA countries. The 
basis for the contributions for the 1979-1980 and 1980-1981 budgets 
was, in percentages, as follows:

1979-1980 1980-1981

Sweden 28.634 27.58
Switzerland 25.000 26.06
Austria 15.698 16.36
Norway 12.209 12.12
Finland 1 1.192 10.91
Portugal 5.814 5.45
Iceland 1.453 1.52
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III. External Relations

The EFTA countries continued to make use of the opportunities 
provided by the EFTA relationship for consultations between them on 
general trade matters as well as on other issues related to the objectives 
of the Stockholm Convention. The EFTA framework was used in par
ticular for consultations on matters relating to the free trade agreements 
between the EFTA countries and the European Community including 
the future application of the agreements to trade w ith Greece, and to the 
possibilities of extending the co-operation between the EFTA countries 
and the EC; on the arrangements for the coming into force, on 1st May 
1980, of the multilateral free trade agreement between the EFTA coun
tries and Spain; and on the search for new forms of co-operation with 
Yugoslavia. There were also discussions w ithin the EFTA framework in 
advance of meetings of some other international organizations when 
matters of economic interest to the EFTA countries were on the agenda.

Relations w ith the European Community

The development of the relations between the EFTA countries and 
the European Community continued to be the principal focus of consul
tations on international economic matters within the EFTA framework. 
The consultations concerned both the working of the free trade agree
ments and the co-operation with the EC in other fields which has ex
panded on a bilateral basis in response to the awareness of the growing 
economic interdependence of the EFTA countries and the EC.

For all the EFTA countries their economic relationship with the EC 
is of cardinal importance. If intra-EFTA trade is excluded, some 60 per 
cent of their exports are supplied to the EC and they account for a 
quarter of the external exports of the Community. They import much 
more from the EC ($61.4 billion in 1979) than the EC sells to the USA,
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Mrs. Maria Emilia de Me/o ISocialist, Portu
gal), presiding at the Lisbon meeting o f the 
Committee o f Members o f Parliament o f the 
EFTA countries.

Mr. Staffan Burenstam Linder speaking as 
Chairman o f the EFTA Councils at m in isteria l 
level in the Parliamentary Assem bly o f the 
Council o f Europe.

The Yugoslav delegation a t the meeting o f the Jo in t EFTA-Yugoslavia Committee. Mr. Stojan An- 
dov, the member o f the Yugoslav Federal Government who led the delegation, is in the centre.
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The EFTA Councils meeting at m inisteria l level in Saltsjobaden, June 1980.

Three speakers at the special anniversary meeting: Dr. Bruno Kreisky, Federal Chancellor o f A  ustr- 
ia, Mr. W ilhelm  Haferkamp, Vice-President o f the Commission o f the European Communities and 
Mr. Charles Muller, Secretary-General o f EFTA.
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Japan and the Soviet Union together and in 1979 they imported as 
much from the EC as all other OECD countries combined. The two 
groups are the other's largest trading partner.

The advance towards complete free trade in industrial goods within 
Western Europe was carried a stage further on 1st January 1980 when 
almost all the remaining tariffs on trade in "sensitive" products between 
the EFTA countries and the EC were removed on schedule. Tariffs re
main only on some paper products (until 1984) and on a limited number 
of other imports into Finland and Portugal.

Twice there were meetings of the bilateral Joint Committees which 
administer the free trade agreements. (Since Portugal is negotiating for 
membership of the EC the one meeting of the Portugal-EEC Joint Com
mittee concerned proposals for joint actions during the period before 
Portugal accedes to the Community.) The agreements were found to be 
generally functioning satisfactorily. Trade with the EC continued to in
crease, in some cases at a substantial rate, but several EFTA countries 
drew attention to the size of the deficit in their trade with the EC. In view 
of the shared interest in developing the free trade relations with the EC 
the EFTA countries urged that progress should be made in simplifying 
the origin rules and working against non-tariff barriers and especially 
technical barriers to trade.

A t each of the Joint Committee meetings both sides reiterated their 
wish to develop co-operation in areas not directly covered by the free 
trade agreements. They also exchanged views on the present state of 
co-operation, which is extensive and covers a number of different fields 
although the range differs from one EFTA country to another.

The bilateral Joint Customs Committees also met twice. They dis
cussed a number of technical questions including the prospects for a 
simplification of the origin rules, possible amendments of the rules for 
a few  products and the adaptation of the origin rules to govern trade be
tween the EFTA countries and Greece during the transitional period be
fore the final abolition of industrial tariffs between the EFTA countries 
and Greece as a member of the EC.

In February 1980 there was again a meeting of delegations from 
EFTA's Consultative Committee and the Economic and Social Commit
tee of the European Communities. Both delegations stressed the sign
ificance, for relations between the EFTA countries and the EC, of rem
oving technical barriers to trade. They considered that the procedures 
now available for dealing with technical barriers to trade needed to be 
strengthened, simplified and accelerated. This applied both to stand
ards and more general legislation for the protection of the consumer or 
the environment.

The European Monetary System (EMS) was welcomed by the meet
ing as a positive contribution to greater monetary and general economic 
stability in Western Europe. It was thought, however, that the EMS 
could not solve problems on its own in the absence of effective eco
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nomic convergence. Support was expressed by some speakers for the 
belief that the economic dialogue between the EFTA countries and the 
EC should be intensified with a view to the convergence of economic 
policies which was considered necessary for the creation of conditions 
that would promote investment and innovation, economic growth, price 
stability and full employment.

The EFTA countries negotiated with the EC and in most cases signed 
additional protocols to the free trade agreements concerning the trans
itional arrangements to be applied to trade with Greece as a member 
of the EC from 1st January 1981. There was extensive co-ordination be
tween the EFTA countries in connection with the negotiations.

W ithin EFTA there was a full exchange of views on relations w ith the 
EC at two meetings in May 1980. The first was attended by officials 
from the EFTA countries responsible for the co-ordination of relations 
with the EC and involved a comprehensive survey of the present state 
of co-operation in all fields. It was followed by a meeting of senior of
ficials who reviewed developments in the EC, with particular reference 
to the coming enlargement of the Community, discussed the findings of 
the previous meeting and considered the implications of these develop
ments for co-operation in EFTA.

The senior officials concluded that, since there was a very wide net
work of agreements and contacts with the EC, the EFTA countries had 
an obvious interest in the exchange of information on these matters 
and, where appropriate, in some co-ordination. They also found that 
such meetings strengthened EFTA's role as a clearing house for this 
purpose.

In April 1980 there was another informal meeting between the EFTA 
Secretariat and the services of the EC Commission for an exchange of 
information on recent developments within EFTA and the EC.

Relations w ith Spain

The multilateral free trade agreement between the seven EFTA 
countries and Spain, which was signed on 26th June 1979, came into 
force on 1st May. The objective of the agreement is to eliminate all ta
riffs and other trade restrictions on substantially all the trade between 
the EFTA countries -  Austria, Finland, Iceland, Norway, Portugal, 
Sweden and Switzerland -  and Spain.

The Joint Committee established to administer the agreement met 
for the first time on 14th May in Geneva. It decided to apply from July 
the tariff cuts which form the first step towards the elimination of all ta
riffs and other trade restrictions on substantially all the trade between 
the EFTA countries and Spain.

The tariff cuts on industrial products are generally equal to those 
contained in the 1970 EEC-Spain Agreement. The EFTA countries thus
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reduced their import duties on almost all industrial products by 60 per 
cent in one step, except for Portugal for which, as is mentioned below, 
there are special provisions. On a few « sensitive » products the reduc
tion was either 30 or 40 per cent. A t the same time Spain reduced its 
duties on some industrial products imported from these EFTA countries 
by 60 per cent and on most industrial products by 25 per cent.

The agreement spells out a clear commitment of the signatory states 
to the goal of free trade and provides that any future concessions on in
dustrial products given by Spain to the EC will also be granted to the 
EFTA countries, and that any such concessions given by the EC to Spain 
will likewise be granted by the EFTA countries. In addition there will be 
an annual review of the possibility of taking further steps to liberalize 
trade, and before the end of 1982 there will be a comprehensive exam
ination of the possibility of making substantial progress towards the el
imination of the remaining obstacles to trade.

The special provisions governing trade between Portugal and Spain 
take account of the fact that Spain's industry is larger and more varied 
than Portugal's. During a first phase, lasting four years, Portugal will 
therefore in most cases reduce its tariffs less sharply than the reduc
tions vis-3-vis Spain agreed by the other EFTA countries, whereas Spain 
will give Portugal greater tariff reductions than those granted to other 
EFTA countries. A second phase is intended to lead to the elimination 
of all obstacles to trade and to end discrimination in trade between Por
tugal and Spain.

When the Joint Committee met for the second time, on 26th June, 
it noted with satisfaction that the national preparations had now been 
completed for the first duty reductions to take place as agreed on 1st Ju
ly 1980. These tariff cuts w ill create new or improved opportunities for 
Spanish exporters on the markets of the EFTA countries and for expor
ters from the EFTA countries on the Spanish market.

The Joint Committee dealt with a number of issues for the imple
mentation and operation of the agreement, such as quantitative restric
tions, fiscal duties, and rules of origin.

The Joint Committee further decided to establish a sub-committee 
for customs and trade matters as well as a working group on the imple
mentation of the special provisions for trade between Portugal and 
Spain contained in the agreement.

The separate bilateral agreements on trade in agricultural products 
between Spain and Austria, Finland, Norway, Sweden and Switzerland 
became effective from 1st July 1980.

Relations w ith Yugoslavia

The Joint EFTA-Yugoslavia Committee, established in June 1978 to 
expand the economic co-operation between the EFTA countries and
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Yugoslavia, held its second meeting in September 1979 in Geneva.
Mr. Haraldur Kroyer, at the time Head of the Icelandic Permanent 

Delegation to EFTA and Chairman of the EFTA Councils, presided at the 
meeting. The Yugoslav Delegation was led by Mr. Stojan Andov, a 
member of the Yugoslav Federal Government who is also President of 
the Yugoslav commission for the co-ordination of co-operation be
tween Yugoslavia and the EEC and EFTA.

The Committee noted positive trends in the development of trade 
and industrial co-operation between firms and organizations in EFTA 
countries and Yugoslavia and expressed the hope that these trends 
would continue.

Recognizing the common interest in the development of long-term 
production and technological co-operation as a means of securing 
stable economic relations between the EFTA countries and Yugoslavia, 
the Committee agreed to set up an ad hoc working group to consider 
what could be done to promote industrial co-operation.

The working group met twice. The participants were representatives 
of industry from the EFTA countries and Yugoslavia, representatives of 
the Yugoslav authorities and some observers from EFTA governments. 
A t a meeting in Geneva in January 1980 the group had a thorough dis
cussion of the legal and institutional frameworks for industrial co-oper
ation in the EFTA countries and Yugoslavia, the various possible forms 
of industrial co-operation and the actual experiences of enterprises 
which had engaged in co-operation.

Some preliminary proposals that emerged on that occasion were 
more fully studied at a meeting in Belgrade in April 1980. They included 
a number of suggestions for improving the flow  of business information 
and helping to establish new business contacts between the EFTA 
countries and Yugoslavia, as well as a proposal to set up a small group 
of legal experts to draft model contracts for various types of industrial 
co-operation. The report of the working group, which was completed 
at the April meeting, will be on the agenda at the next meeting of the 
Joint Committee.

At the September 1979 meeting of the Joint Committee it was de
cided that an ad hoc working group of experts would provide consultan
cy services for the reconstruction of the tourist facilities in Montenegro 
that were damaged in an earthquake earlier in the year and for the gen
eral development of tourism in that region. When the experts met the 
Montenegrin tourist authorities in March 1980 the latter suggested that 
the potential of Montenegro for mountain tourism should be evaluated 
by one or more experts from EFTA countries. The proposal was accept
ed by the EFTA Councils in May. Experts from Switzerland and Austria 
will carry out the study. In addition the Nordic countries are preparing 
studies on the development of consumer demand in Nordic countries in 
relation to the specific needs of mountain tourism in Montenegro.

39



Moreover a model for the cost/benefit analysis of tourist projects will 
be made available to the Montenegrin authorities by the Nordic coun
tries.

Relations with international organizations

The EFTA countries continued to use the EFTA framework for con
sultations on matters of interest that were under discussion in other in
ternational organizations concerned with the development of world 
trade. These included the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 
(GATT), particularly in connection with the conclusion and implemen
tation of the Tokyo Round of Multilateral Trade Negotiations; the Or
ganisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD), par
ticularly in connection with the OECD trade declaration and general eco
nomic questions; and the United Nations Economic Commission for Eu
rope. To follow the work being done in these orgnizations members of 
the Secretariat attended some of their meetings as observers.

Close links were maintained with the Council of Europe. On 30th 
January 1980 the 18th and 19th Annual Reports of EFTA were present
ed to the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe by Mr. Staf- 
fan Burenstam Linder, the Swedish Minister of Commerce, as Chairman 
of the EFTA Council at ministerial level. In a unanimous resolution the 
Parliamentary Assembly recognized the positive contribution made by 
EFTA, since its creation twenty years ago, in eliminating trade barriers 
between European countries and developing international economic 
co-operation, thereby helping to improve the economic environment of 
Europe; stated that free trade between European countries remained 
desirable and that it should not be jeopardized by too widely diverging 
economic developments, and urged all Council of Europe member 
countries to develop mutual co-operation in order to provide a compre
hensive European response to current difficulties. It invited the govern
ments of the EFTA and EC countries to co-ordinate their economic pol
icies more closely.

A t the meetings of the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Eu
rope held in November 1979 and April 1980 progress reports on EFTA 
activities were presented by Mr. Ola Ullsten, Sweden's Minister for For
eign Affairs.

EFTA was represented at the two meetings during the year of the 
Administrative Council of the European Patent Organization (EPO), with 
which it has observer status. The European Patent Convention, in force 
since October 1977, has now been ratified by eleven States. It provides 
for the granting of European patents which protect the right of an inven
tor in as many of the member countries of the EPO as he names when 
applying for a European patent.
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EFTA was also represented at the meetings of the Interim Commit
tee for the Community Patent and the working parties set up under it; 
the Community Patent Convention which has not yet entered into force 
deals with the unitary effect of European patents granted for the Com
munity countries; it provides for the possibility for EFTA countries to 
participate in this Convention under conditions to be determined.

In order to  fo llo w  the w ork  go ing  on in the in terna tiona l organiza
tions that deal w ith standardization, representatives of EFTA took part 
in a number of their meetings.

Because of the interest for the EFTA countries of the matters dealt 
with by the International Union forthe  Protection of New Plant Varieties 
(known as UPOV from the initials of its French name) EFTA requested 
observer status with that organization in April 1980. The Consultative 
Committee of UPOV subsequently decided that EFTA should be invited 
to be represented by observers at the ordinary sessions of the Council 
of UPOV, the next session being scheduled to take place in October 
1980.
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IV. International co-operation 
on non-tariff barriers to trade

One of the distinctive features of EFTA's approach to the removal of 
non-tariff barriers to trade has always been the conviction that these are 
obstacles which need to be overcome on a wider geographical basis 
than EFTA itself provides. This explains the support given by the EFTA 
countries to the agreements on non-tariff barriers that emerged from 
the Tokyo Round of negotiations in the GATT. It also explains the gene
sis of a number of international arrangements which were originally 
worked out in EFTA but are now independent of it. Their purpose is to 
facilitate international trade by circumventing the obstacles that arise 
when national authorities prescribe tests or inspections to ensure that 
particular categories of products fulfil national requirements. Because 
of the continuing interest of EFTA and the EFTA countries in the effec
tiveness of these arrangements as contributions to the freeing of trade, 
a brief report is given here of developments during the twelve months 
under review.

The reciprocal recognition schemes

Six of these arrangements take the form of international schemes 
which provide for the reciprocal recognition of national tests and in
spections of particular types of product. Reciprocal recognition makes 
it unnecessary for national authorities to test or inspect products which 
have already been tested or inspected in another of the countries par
ticipating and therefore reduces the cost and time involved in introdu
cing a product in the other countries. The participants in most of the 
schemes include the relevant authorities in some non-EFTA countries, 
some of them members of the European Community.

The participants in the scheme relating to pressure vessels are the 
authorities responsible for approving static pressure vessels, gas cylin
ders and other transportable pressure vessels in nine countries: Austria,
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Denmark, Finland, Iceland, Norway, Portugal, Sweden, Switzerland and 
the United Kingdom. It was agreed, at a meeting of representatives of 
these authorities in June 1980, that the scheme had continued to work 
satisfactorily.

Also in the case of the scheme relating to ships'equipment 
representatives of the participating authorities concluded at a meeting 
in May 1980 that the scheme had continued to work well. No practical 
difficulties had been reported in connection with tests and inspections 
carried out under the scheme. The authorities concerned are those re
sponsible for approving any kinds of ships' equipment in the following 
ten countries: Denmark, Finland, the Federal Republic of Germany, Ice
land, the Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Sweden, the United Kingdom 
and Yugoslavia.

In the absence of harmonized international standards the scheme 
relating to gas appliances is rarely used despite the introduction in June 
1979 of a simplified procedure for obtaining approval. This was the con
clusion drawn at a meeting in May 1980 of representatives of the ap
proval bodies in the countries participating: Austria, Denmark, Finland, 
Iceland, Italy, Norway, Portugal, Sweden, Switzerland and the United 
Kingdom. The scheme would nevertheless be a useful instrument when 
more international standards were available and when natural gas was 
introduced in several of the countries, thereby creating potentially more 
important export markets.

No difficulties had been encountered in the operation of the scheme 
relating to agricultural machines and tractors. This was the view taken by 
representatives of the participating authorities when they met in Octo
ber 1979. Their examination of the information on the number of tests 
accepted and recognized under the scheme led them again to the con
clusion that the scheme was working well. The participants in the 
scheme are the authorities responsible for approving agricultural ma
chines and tractors in Austria, Denmark, Finland, Norway, Portugal, 
Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom.

The working of the scheme relating to lifting appliances, which has 
been in force only since the beginning of 1978, was discussed in Sep
tember 1979 at a meeting of the participating authorities. A t that time 
the scheme, which is in force in Austria, Finland, Iceland, Norway and 
Switzerland, had not been used in practice. The reason was thought to 
be partly that the trade in lifting appliances with countries outside EFTA 
was more important than the trade within EFTA, and partly that two 
EFTA countries -  one of them an important trading partner -  were not 
yet participating in the scheme.

As for the other relatively new scheme, the one relating to heating 
equipment using liquid fuel, the approval bodies participating observed 
in April 1980 that some manufacturers had begun to make use of the 
scheme but that more time was necessary for the industry to become 
familiar with its principles. A t present the approval bodies concerned
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are from the seven EFTA countries only but like all the other schemes 
it is open to all countries which have comparable testing facilities.

The Committee set up under the scheme for the reciprocal recogni
tion of evaluation reports on pharmaceutical products met in May 1980. 
It noted that in the first nine months of the operation of the scheme 
there had already been thirty-two requests for evaluation reports, which 
was considered a very promising start. These are reports on products 
already registered and therefore marketable in one of the five countries 
-  Austria, Finland, Norway, Sweden and Switzerland -  where the 
scheme is at present in force. The reports can be requested by the re
gistration authority in any other of these countries where the manufac
turer wishes to have a product registered. The registration authority 
may consider the information in the report as sufficient evidence to au
thorize the sale of the product or it may accept only part of it.

Pharmaceutical Inspection Convention

There were two meetings during the year of the Committee of Of
ficials which has the task of ensuring that the Pharmaceutical Inspec
tion Convention works effectively and is applied in a uniform way. The 
Convention is at present in force in twelve European countries: Austria, 
Denmark, Finland, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Liechtenstein, Norway, 
Portugal, Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom.

The Convention applies to any medicine or similar product intended 
for human consumption which is subject to control by health legislation. 
It provides that the Convention countries will exchange, on the basis of 
inspections, such information as is necessary for the health authority in 
an importing country to be able to recognize inspections carried out in 
the country of manufacture.

The Committee agreed that the "Basic Standards of Good Manufac
turing Practice for Pharmaceutical Products" should be up-dated. A 
draft revision of "Guidelines for the Manufacture of Sterile Products", 
which is an annex to the Basic Standards was also examined by the 
Committee.

Two seminars were held during the year under review as part of the 
continuing programme for training national inspectors in the application 
of the Convention. One was a training course for young inspectors on 
the subject of inspection in the manufacture of tablets, and was held in 
Copenhagen in June 1980. The other, for senior inspectors, was held 
in the same month in Basle. The subject was the manufacture of ingre
dients.

Hallmarking Convention

In the calendar year 1979 about one million articles of precious me
tals were marked with the common control marks, the hallmarks ap
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plied under the international Hallmarking Convention to indicate that 
the articles -  of gold, silver or platinum -  meet the Convention's stand
ards of fineness. Although this was a substantial increase in compar
ison with the previous year the Standing Committee which supervises 
the operation of the Convention considered that the jewellery and 
watch industry in Europe was not sufficiently informed about the Con
vention. It therefore agreed that efforts should be made to create grea
ter publicity.

The Committee continued its work of co-ordinating, for the purposes 
of the Convention, the methods used in the five countries where it is in 
force for assaying and marking various kinds of precious metals. The 
countries are: Austria, Finland, Sweden, Switzerland and the United 
Kingdom.
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V. EFTA Trade in 1979

In 1979 world trade increased at a faster rate, in dollar value and in 
volume, than in the previous year. The rise in the dollar value is estimat
ed to have been about 25 per cent and the rise in volume about 6 per 
cent.

The trade of the EFTA countries also grew faster in 1979. In dollar 
value EFTA's exports increased by 24.6 per cent, close to the world av
erage, but its imports rose by 29.6 per cent, in part because of the more 
relaxed demand policies applied in that year by a number of EFTA coun
tries.

In volume, both the imports and the exports of the EFTA countries 
as a group rose by more than the world average, imports increasing by
10.2 per cent and exports by 7.5 per cent. (The calculation does not in
clude Iceland for which no volume figure was available at the time of 
going to press.) For the individual EFTA countries the growth in the vo
lume of imports was as follows: Finland 18.5 per cent, Sweden 12.5 per 
cent, Austria 10.5 per cent, Switzerland 8.5 per cent and Norway and 
Portugal 5.2 per cent.

In the rest of the text of this chapter only the dollar figures are used 
since they still provide the best basis for a comparison of developments 
in the individual countries and for a description of trends in EFTA as 
a whole. Statistics in national currencies are however given in 
Tables III a and b and they show different rates of growth which 
reflect varying degrees of depreciation or appreciation of the dollar in 
relation to national currencies.

Trade balances

Despite the growth in exports the trade balances of six of the seven 
EFTA countries deteriorated in 1979, mainly as a result of increased 
prices for imported oil. The exception was Norway whose increased ex
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ports of oil and gas from North Sea wells helped it to reduce its deficit 
for the second year in succession. The deficit fell from $1.38 billion to 
$274 million.

Even the two EFTA countries which in the previous year had been 
able to report trade surpluses went into deficit in 1979. Finland's sur
plus of $701 million in 1978 was followed by a deficit of $1 58 million 
last year. An even bigger swing occurred in the case of Sweden: a sur
plus of $1.23 billion was succeeded by a deficit of $1 billion. In both 
of these countries more relaxed demand policies contributed to a rise 
in the value of imports which not only appreciably exceeded the rise in 
exports but was also in sharp contrast with the very small increases in 
the value of imports in 1978.

Switzerland was the EFTA country which experienced the largest in
crease in its trade deficit in dollar terms, the deficit rising from $291 mil
lion in 1978 to $2.83 billion in 1979. Among the reasons for this was 
the effect of the appreciation of the Swiss franc that had taken place in
1978. Austria's trade deficit went up from $3.84 billion to $4.76 billion 
in 1979, the largest for any EFTA country for the third year running. 
Portugal's trade deficit grew from $2.73 billion to $3.06 billion in 1979. 
Its exports rose more than its imports but are still only just over half the 
value of its imports. In the case of Iceland the deficit rose from $30 mil
lion to $37 million.

As a result of these changes the combined deficit of the EFTA coun
tries almost doubled, advancing from $6.34 billion to $12.12 billion in
1979. Once again there was a large deficit ($11.1 billion) in their trade 
with the European Community. There were also deficits in their trade 
with the US ($1.6 billion) and with Eastern Europe ($1.5 billion) but a 
surplus of $1.9 billion with the rest of the world.

Main trends in EFTA trade in 1979

The combined exports of the EFTA countries amounted in 1979 to 
$98.32 billion, which is approximately 6 per cent of world trade. The 
dollar value increased by 24.6 per cent in 1979, a faster growth rate 
than was achieved in the previous year.

The main reason for the faster growth was the big expansion in intra- 
EFTA trade and the rise in sales to the EC. Intra-EFTA trade, in terms 
of exports, had risen by only 5.2 per cent in 1978: last year it rose by 
as much as 26.6 per cent. Exports to the EC, which had increased by
26.3 per cent in the previous year, were 30.8 per cent higher in 1979. 
Exports to all the other areas listed separately in the tables grew at 
slower rates than in 1978. The actual figures are given in Table II a.

As appears from Table II b there were large increases in the value 
of the exports of all the EFTA countries, although the increases realised 
by Switzerland and Iceland were below the average.
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The value of the imports of the EFTA countries, taken together, rose 
by 29.6 per cent to a total of $110.44 billion or approximately 7 per cent 
of world trade. The rate of increase was much faster than the 8.9 per 
cent recorded for the previous year.

Here also the rate of growth of intra-EFTA trade and of imports from 
the EC were substantially larger than in 1978, the former growing by 
26.6 per cent compared with 4.9 per cent and the latter by 29.0 per cent 
compared with 12.5 per cent. The biggest percentage change was in 
the value of imports from Eastern Europe which increased by 41.8 per 
cent (4.0 per cent a year earlier). Higher prices for energy imports were 
the main reason for the growth in imports from Eastern Europe, as it was 
also for imports from the rest of the world, which rose by 31.3 per cent 
last year.

The largest increases in imports were recorded by Finland (44.0 per 
cent, following a 3.0 per cent rise in 1978) and Sweden (39.3 per cent, 
compared with 1.9 per cent in the previous year). Norway was the EFTA 
country with the slowest growth in the value of imports (20.2 per cent).

Trade within the European free trade system

Two-thirds of the trade of the EFTA countries is done with the coun
tries which form the European free trade system: the EFTA countries 
themselves and the EC. Exports to these markets increased by 30 per 
cent to $65.45 billion in 1979. As a result of these increases intra-EFTA 
trade (measured in exports) rose to 15.4 per cent of the total trade of the 
EFTA countries and exports to the EC rose to 51.2 per cent, exceeding 
50 per cent of the total for the first time.

EFTA's trade with the EC continued in 1979 to grow more rapidly 
than intra-EFTA trade but the gap between the two growth rates nar
rowed. Although no conclusion can safely be drawn from the statistics 
for one year, the narrowing of the gap may indicate that a large part of 
the adjustment in trade patterns that followed the removal of tariffs in 
trade with the EC may have been completed.

As a group, the EFTA countries remained the most important trading 
partner for the EC, accounting for 24.5 per cent of the external exports 
and 19 percent of the imports of the EC in 1979. In fact, the EFTA coun
tries in 1979 bought as much from the EC as did all other OECD coun
tries combined.

Intra-EFTA trade

In terms of exports intra-EFTA trade, as has already been mentioned, 
grew by 26.6 per cent and totalled $15.1 billion in 1979.

Sweden, which accounts for a little over a third of intra-EFTA trade, 
increased its sales to its EFTA partners by 25.8 per cent, with large
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gains in its exports to Finland and Switzerland. Finland moved into sec
ond place as a source of intra-EFTA exports with a 41.1 per cent rise 
which included large increases in its exports to Sweden, Norway and 
Switzerland. Portugal recorded the largest advance (42.4 percent) in 
its exports to other EFTA countries, mainly because of particularly big 
increases in its exports to Finland and Sweden.

On the import side there was also a 26.6 per cent rise in intra-EFTA 
trade in 1979, with above average gains reported by Finland (37.4 per 
cent) and Sweden (36.7 per cent).

EFTA trade w ith the EC

The combined value of the exports of the EFTA countries to the EC 
rose by 30.8 per cent to $50.35 billion while their imports from the EC, 
at $61.43 billion, were 29.0 per cent higher in value than in 1978. As 
a result the deficit in EFTA's trade with the EC amounted to $11.08 bil
lion.

Sweden increased its exports to the EC by 31.1 per cent to a total of 
$13.48 billion and thus again became the principal EFTA source of ex
ports to the EC. Switzerland, in second place, increased its exports to 
the EC by 19.0 per cent to $13.14 billion.

Switzerland remained by far the largest EFTA market for imports 
from the EC, taking almost a third of the total. In 1979 its imports grew 
by 26.1 per cent to $20.24 billion and its deficit rose to $7.1 billion, thus 
accounting for almost two-thirds of EFTA's combined deficit in trade 
with the EC. Imports from the EC into Austria, the other EFTA country 
with a large deficit ($4.8 billion) in its trade with the EC, rose by 25.2 
per cent to $13.07 billion. The largest rises in imports were reported by 
Finland and Sweden (39.5 per cent in both cases).

EFTA trade w ith the US

In 1979 EFTA exports to the US rose by 13.8 per cent to $5.3 billion, 
which is 5.4 per cent of their total exports. Imports rose more rapidly 
(by 23.9 per cent) to $6.9 billion, some 6.3 per cent of the total imports 
of the EFTA countries.

The trade figures for the individual EFTA countries show that all 
increased their trade with the US but that the rates of increase varied 
considerably, particularly in the case of exports. Sweden reported 
above average increases in both exports and imports and became the 
largest import market in the EFTA countries for US products. 
Switzerland remained the principal EFTA exporter to the US but its sales 
rose by only 8.3 per cent in value. Exports from Finland grew by 40.9 
per cent and from Norway by 1.0 per cent.
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In their trade with Eastern Europe the EFTA countries recorded a 
much larger increase in their imports than in their exports, partly be
cause of the higher prices of the oil some of them import from that 
source. Exports rose by 9.3 per cent to $8 billion and imports by 41.8 
per cent to $6.4 billion.
The growth in exports varied considerably, the biggest EFTA exporter to 
Eastern Europe (Austria) increasing its sales by 19.6 per cent and the 
next largest (Finland) by only 3.2 per cent in dollar value. Norway re
duced its exports by 23.0 per cent and exports from Switzerland were 
virtually unchanged. There were large increases in the value of imports 
into each of the EFTA countries.

EFTA trade with Eastern Europe

EFTA trade with the rest of the world

EFTA's exports to the rest of the world grew less (17.9 per cent) than 
their total trade in 1979 and much less than in the previous year. They 
nevertheless totalled $21.12 billion and represented 21.5 per cent of the 
total exports of the EFTA countries. Imports were 31.3 per cent higher 
than a year earlier at $19.19 billion, some 17.4 per cent of all EFTA im
ports.

Trade balances of the EFTA countries
Table | Million US dollars

1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979

Austria -1 ,7 4 9 -1 ,8 6 2 -1 ,8 7 4 -3 ,0 1 6 -4 ,4 21 -3 ,8 4 1 -4 ,7 5 9

Finland - 5 0 4 -1 ,3 2 5 -2 ,1  15 -  1,051 + 58 + 70 -1 5 8

Iceland - 6 7 -  186 -1 7 9 - 6 6 - 9 6 - 3 0 - 3 7

Norway -1 ,5 3 9 -2 ,1 4 5 -2 ,4 7 9 -3 ,1 9 0 -4 ,1 6 2 -1 ,3 8 3 -2 7 4

Portugal -  1,1 14 -2 ,1 9 0 -  1,892 -2 ,4 0 4 -2 ,9 3 2 -2 ,7 3 0 -3 ,0 5 7

Sweden + 1,529 - 5 0 4 - 3 9 5 -6 9 7 -  1,031 + 1,233 -1 ,0 0 6

Switzerland -2 ,0 9 6 -2 ,5 11 -3 4 5 + 73 -3 6 1 -2 9 1 -2 ,8 3 0

EFTA -5 ,5 4 0 -  10,724 -9 ,2 7 9 -10 ,35 1 -1 2 ,9 4 5 -6 ,3 41 -  12,121
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EFTA trade January 1978 to December 1979

Three months' moving averages of seasonally Exports
adjusted figures, in million US dollars Imports

WORLD
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EFTA trade in 1979
Table II a Value in million US dollars

EFTA EC USA Eastern
Europe

Rest of 
World

World

Imports (c.i.f.)

Austria 1,690.4 13,072.4 640.6 1,773.0 3,01 1.6 20,188.0
Finland 2,277.5 3,907.8 572.4 2,605.7 1,943.6 1 1,307.0
Iceland 188.0 383.8 53.9 104.4 96.1 826.2
Norway 3,563.9 6,458.2 987.2 396.9 2,320.8 13,727.0
Portugal 496.5 2,717.7 768.0 209.1 2,351.2 6,542.5
Sweden 4,579.3 14,647.1 2,073.4 1,766.3 5,471.6 28,537.7
Switzerland 2,102.5 20,240.5 1,836.0 1,134.4 3,994.1 29,307.5

Total EFTA 14,898.1 61,427.5 6,931.5 7,989.8 19,189.0 110,435.9

Exports (f.o.b.)

Austria 1,885.9 8,261.0 392.4 1,991.7 2,898.4 15,429.4
Finland 2,698.9 4,574.9 475.1 1,806.9 1,593.5 11,149.3
Iceland 107.8 304.9 221.0 64.0 92.0 789.7
Norway 2,034.4 8,597.3 544.2 246.0 2,030.7 13,452.6
Portugal 459.8 1,984.8 207.9 99.5 733.2 3,485.2
Sweden 5,514.4 13,483.2 1,637.4 1,175.3 5,721.4 27,531.7
Switzerland 2,403.9 13,139.8 1,817.2 1,067.9 8,048.5 26,477.3

Total EFTA 15,105.1 50,345.9 5,295.2 6,451.3 21,117.7 98,315.2
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Table II b Percentage change from 1978

EFTA EC USA Eastern
Europe

Rest of 
World

World

Imports (c.i.f.)

Austria 17.0 25.2 32.1 26.6 37.3 26.4

Finland 37.4 39.5 44.9 45.5 61.1 44.0

Iceland 24.8 19.8 11.6 50.0 5.5 21.5

Norway 18.8 25.7 27.3 24.3 6.1 20.2

Portugal 8.2 14.8 25.3 56.3 47.3 26.5

Sweden 36.7 39.5 38.0 63.2 34.8 39.3

Switzerland 23.2 26.1 3.4 35.3 21.7 23.9

Total EFTA 26.6 29.0 23.9 41.8 31.3 29.6

Exports (f  o b.)

Austria 21.7 29.9 7.7 19.6 32.3 27.2

Finland 41.1 40.2 40.9 3.2 23.8 30.4

Iceland 28.0 43.8 15.9 27.5 -1 8 .7 21.5

Norway 33.5 43.6 1.0 -2 3 .0 21.5 34.0

Portugal 42.4 46.6 22.4 32.7 41.5 42.8

Sweden 25.8 31.1 19.2 19.7 21.7 26.7

Switzerland 11.7 19.0 8.3 0.7 8.2 13.3

Total EFTA 26.6 30.8 13.8 9.3 17.9 24.6

55



EFTA trade in 1979

Value in millions: in national currencies

EFTA EC USA Eastern
Europe

Rest of 
World

World

Imports (c.i.f.)

Austria (Sch.) 
Finland (Mk) 
Iceland (Kr.) 
Norway (Kr.) 
Portugal (Esc.) 
Sweden (Kr.) 
Switzerland (Fr.)

22,598 
8,871 

66,284 
1 8,048 
24,291 
19,632 

3,496

174,745
15,222

135,350
32,729

132,957
62,830
33,654

8,544
2,219

19,017
4,999

37,573
8,874
3,050

23,702
10,150
36,863

2,009
10,225

7,572
1,886

40,273 
7,583 

33,794 
1 1,730 

1 15,037 
23,436 

6,645

269,862
44,045

291,307
69,514

320,083
122,343

48,730

Exports (f.o.b.)

Austria (Sch.) 
Finland (Mk) 
Iceland (Kr.) 
Norway (Kr.) 
Portugal (Esc.) 
Sweden (Kr.) 
Switzerland (Fr.)

25,210
10,514
38,027
10,302
22,496
23,640

3,997

1 10,430 
17,820 

108,867 
43,649 
97,103 
57,831 
21,848

5,239 
1,850 

77,911 
2,756 

10,171 
7,005 
2,993

26,623
7.038 

22,575
1,245
4,871
5.038 
1,776

38,752 
6,208 

31,072 
10,172 
35,866 
24,515 
13,411

206,253 
43,430 

278,452 
68,125 

170,507 
1 18,030 

44,025

Table III b Percentage change from 1978

EFTA EC USA Eastern
Europe

Rest of 
World

World

Imports (c.i.f.) 

Austria (Sch.) 7.7 1 5.2 21.6 16.6 26.3 1 6.4
Finland (Mk) 30.1 32.0 36.6 37.7 52.6 36.3Iceland (Kr.) 62.4 55.9 45.2 95.3 36.9 58.0Norway (Kr.) 14.7 21.5 23.0 20.0 2.3 16.1
Portugal (Esc.) 20.4 27.4 39.5 73.9 63.1 40.5Sweden (Kr.) 29.7 32.5 31.1 54.9 27.6 32 1Switzerland (Fr.) 14.5 17.3 -3 .8 25.8 13.1 15.2

Exports (f.o.b.) 

Austria (Sch.) 12.1 19.6 -0 .7 10.1 21.8 1 7.1Finland (Mk) 33.5 32.6 33.3 -2 .3 17.1 23.3Iceland (Kr.) 66.6 89.4 50.9 66.0 1.0 58.0Norway (Kr.) 28.9 39.1 -2 .5 -2 5 .6 16.1 29.4
Portugal (Esc.) 56.3 63.2 36.3 47.7 59.0 59.1
Sweden (Kr.) 19.4 24.5 13.1 13.6 1 5.3 20 2Switzerland (Fr.) 3.8 10.7 0.6 -6 .3 0.7 5.4
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Percentage shares of imports in 1979
Table IV a

EFTA EC USA Eastern
Europe

Rest of 
World

World

Austria 8.4 64.8 3.2 8.8 14.9 100.0

Finland 20.1 34.6 5.1 23.0 17.2 100.0

Iceland 22.8 46.5 6.5 12.6 11.6 100.0

Norway 26.0 47.0 7.2 2.9 16.9 100.0

Portugal 7.6 41.5 11.7 3.2 35.9 100.0

Sweden 16.0 51.3 7.3 6.2 19.2 100.0

Switzerland 7.2 69.1 6.3 3.9 13.6 100.0

Total EFTA 13.5 55.6 6.3 7.2 17.4 100.0

Percentage shares of exports in
Table IV b

1979

EFTA EC USA Eastern
Europe

Rest of 
World

World

Austria 12.2 53.5 2.5 12.9 18.8 100.0

Finland 24.2 41.0 4.3 16.2 14.3 100.0

Iceland 13.7 38.6 28.0 8.1 11.6 100.0

Norway 15.1 63.9 4.1 1.8 15.1 100.0

Portugal 13.2 56.9 6.0 2.9 21.0 100.0

Sweden 20.0 49.0 5.9 4.3 20.8 100.0

Switzerland 9.1 49.6 6.9 4.0 30.4 100.0

Total EFTA 15.4 51.2 5.4 6.6 21.5 100.0
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Intra-EFTA trade in 1979
Table V a Exports f.o.b., in million US dollars

Importer Austria Finland Iceland Norway Portugal Sweden Switzerland EFTA

Exporter

Austria 130.9 3.2 158.5 47.9 410.5 1,134.9 1,885.9
Finland 77.2 17.2 599.9 18.8 1,790.8 195.0 2,698.9
Iceland 0.6 15.8 15.3 27.8 20.3 28.0 107.8
Norway 65.1 245.1 61.0 42.5 1,519.4 101.3 2,034.4
Portugal 35.7 48.8 3.4 69.0 171.6 131.3 459.8
Sweden 367.3 1,716.1 58.0 2,615.9 156.0 601.1 5,514.4
Switzerland 1,209.4 196.2 8.4 224.4 204.3 561.2 2,403.9

EFTA 1,755.3 2,352.9 151.2 3,683.0 497.3 4,473.8 2,191.6 15,105.1

Table V b Percentage change from 1978

Importer Austria Finland Iceland Norway Portugal Sweden Switzerland EFTA

Exporter

Austria 40.0 -8 .6 17.5 -2 .4 25.7 20.5 21.7
Finland 24.7 34.4 39.4 30.6 43.3 36.2 41.1
Iceland 100.0 7.5 54.5 4.9 84.5 28.4 28.0
Norway 12.0 28.5 12.8 -1 0 .3 39.8 16.6 33.5
Portugal 36.8 88.4 3.0 7.6 53.9 42.9 42.4
Sweden 26.0 38.6 9.4 17.3 21.0 36.9 25.8
Switzerland 1 1.5 21.6 21.7 1.4 12.4 12.8 1 1.7

EFTA 15.3 36.4 13.2 19.1 1 1.0 36.3 27.1 26.6

58



Appendix



Appendix

Ministerial meetings 
of the EFTA Councils
Geneva, 22nd and 23rd November 1979

Communique

The EFTA Council and the Joint Council of EFTA and Finland met in 
Geneva on 22nd and 23rd November under the chairmanship of Mr. 
Staffan Burenstam Linder, the Minister of Commerce of Sweden.

A major part of the meeting was devoted to a review of the economic 
prospects. Economic activity in the EFTA countries as a whole has been 
growing by almost 4 per cent this year. Next year both demand and pro
duction in the EFTA countries combined are expected to increase by 
about 3 per cent. These growth rates are higher than is expected in 
other Western European countries and the OECD area. The EFTA coun
tries, which together account for a substantial part of the trade within 
Western Europe, are thus making a positive contribution to the main
tenance of growth and employment.

Ministers expressed serious concern at the effects on the EFTA 
countries of the forecast slowing down of economic growth in OECD 
countries at a time of rising energy prices, energy supply uncertainties, 
increasing inflationary pressures, and deteriorating balance of pay
ments positions. It remains essential for the industrialized countries to 
develop and pursue their economic policies in a concerted manner in the 
years ahead in order to restore growth, combat inflation and achieve the
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necessary structural adjustments in their economies. These are impor
tant elements in the determined effort to reduce the level of unemploy
ment, both in the short term and in the long term. Ministers furthermore 
stressed their determination to resist pressures for protectionist mea
sures which in the long run endanger rather than secure employment.

The economic interdependence of the industrialized countries is par
ticularly evident in Western Europe where the EFTA countries and the 
EC are each other's principal trading partners: the EFTA countries are 
the market for about a quarter of the external exports of the EC, and the 
EC is by far the largest market for EFTA exports. Ministers therefore in
structed the Councils at official level to continue their efforts to 
strengthen the free trade system in Western Europe and welcomed the 
further exploration of possible ways of expanding and developing the 
contacts with the EC with the aim of avoiding economic disparities 
which could jeopardize their economic goals and the benefits deriving 
from free trade.

Ministers once again stressed that the simplification and improve
ment of the rules of origin in the Free Trade Agreements would be of 
benefit to all parties concerned. They found it essential that negotia
tions between the Community and the EFTA countries on the formula
tion of amended rules should be initiated as soon as possible.

In the course of a review of other activities of EFTA, Ministers wel
comed the support expressed by the Consultative Committee and the 
Committee of Members of Parliament for EFTA's commitment to liberal 
trade policies and their rejection of protectionism. Ministers expressed 
the hope that the work which EFTA is now undertaking on the sources 
of protectionism and on non-tariff barriers to trade would yield valuable 
suggestions for the maintenance and perfection of free trade.

Ministers welcomed the initiative by the Council of Europe to con
vene a tripartite conference on employment in Oslo in the autumn of
1980.

Ministers expressed satisfaction that it is now virtually certain that 
in the near future industrialized nations will be able to implement the 
agreements reached in the Tokyo Round of Multilateral Trade Negotia
tions in the GATT. The first tariff cuts and the other results of the ne
gotiations that are due to come into force from 1st January 1980 will 
mean a further liberalization of world trade to the benefit of both indus
trialized and developing countries.

To mark the twentieth anniversary of the establishment of EFTA the 
next meeting of the Councils at Ministerial level will be held, at the in
vitation of the Swedish Government, from 11th to 13th June 1980 in 
Saltsjobaden, near Stockholm, where the EFTA Convention was nego
tiated.
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Saltsjobaden, 11th June 1980

Communique

The EFTA Council and the Joint Council of EFTA and Finland met at 
Ministerial level on 11th June 1980, under the chairmanship of Mr. Staf- 
fan Burenstam Linder, Minister of Commerce of Sweden. A t the invi
tation of the Swedish Government, this twentieth anniversary meeting 
was held in Saltsjobaden, near Stockholm, where the Stockholm Con
vention was negotiated in 1959, leading to the establishment of EFTA 
in the following year.

Tw enty years of fruitful co-operation in EFTA

Ministers stressed that EFTA co-operation has been and will conti
nue to be of great importance for the promotion of trade, economic 
growth and employment in the participating countries. EFTA, which has 
developed into an essential and permanent element in European co
operation, has proved the value of free trade within the Association and 
has enabled its participating countries to play an active part in the pro
cess of European economic integration in a way consistent with their 
national policies. EFTA co-operation and the agreements concluded by 
the EFTA countries with the European Communities have thus allowed 
for the creation of a European free trade system among all the sixteen 
countries concerned. The EFTA countries will continue to concentrate 
their efforts on consolidating free trade and on complementing the el
imination of tariffs by means of the removal of other barriers to trade. 
The EFTA countries are making increased use of the Association as a 
framework for consultations on subjects of common economic interest.

EFTA and the European Community

EFTA serves as a most useful and flexible instrument for pursuing 
the interests of its participating countries in their relations with the Eu
ropean Community. As set out in the Vienna Declaration of 1977, the 
EFTA countries favour the development of such co-operation in those 
fields where this is found to be mutually beneficial. The Free Trade 
Agreements with the EC have worked to the advantage of all parties, de
spite the economic instability of recent years. EFTA and the EC make 
up the European free trade system of sixteen countries and are by far
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the biggest customers of each other. The trade creative effects of that 
co-operation have also been advantageous to countries outside the ar
ea. The expected enlargement of the EC will be a welcome extension 
of the system.

Trade Agreement with Spain

The first result of the new free trade agreement with Spain will be 
tariff reductions on 1st July next on a substantial part of the trade be
tween the EFTA countries and Spain. In the negotiation of the Agree
ment, the EFTA countries made successful use of the EFTA framework 
to achieve concrete results.

Co-operation w ith Yugoslavia

Ministers expressed their satisfaction that relations with Yugoslavia 
are being further developed within the framework of the Joint EFTA- 
Yugoslavia Committee, particularly in the fields of industrial co-opera
tion, export promotion and the development of mountain tourism.

The economic outlook

Ministers expressed their concern at the persistence of high rates of 
inflation, the growing uncertainties about the supply and price of energy, 
the monetary situation and the disequilibrium of balances of payments. 
While noting that short-term economic prospects were better in EFTA 
than in other groups of industrialized countries. Ministers in particular 
showed concern about the gloomy outlook for economic growth and 
the high rate of unemployment in the OECD as a whole. This is likely 
to lead to greater risks of protectionist pressures. A strengthening of in
ternational co-operation is therefore necessary in order to master these 
difficulties.

Open world trading system

The maintenance of free trade and the preservation of an open world 
trading system remains crucial. It is therefore very important that the 
agreements reached in the multilateral trade negotiations of the Tokyo 
Round should be fully implemented and that the remaining problems 
should be solved. Ministers also emphasised the continuing commit
ment of the OECD countries to avoid restrictive trade measures and pol
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icies which distort export competition. All countries have benefited in 
the past from the dismantling of barriers to trade and further economic 
stimulus can be obtained through constant efforts towards liberal trade 
policies.

In this context Ministers furthermore stressed their determination to 
strengthen trade relations with the developing countries, having in mind 
their special needs. They welcomed the new round of global negotia
tions on international economic co-operation for development, which 
requires careful and constructive preparation.

Joint meeting w ith the Consultative Committee 
and EFTA Members of Parliament

Ministers welcomed the opportunity provided by the anniversary to 
discuss the importance of EFTA in the present economic situation with 
the Consultative Committee and the Committee of Members of Parlia
ment of the EFTA countries. These Committees will continue to play a 
most valuable role in stimulating co-operation within EFTA.

Date and place of next meeting

The next meeting of the Councils at ministerial level will be held in 
Geneva, on 10th and 11th November 1980.
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